  TEN 20WIR Series
   Application Note
TEN 20WIR-Series
20W, Ultra Wide Input, 9-36 VDC, Single & Dual DC/DC Converters
General Description
TEN 20WIR DC/DC converters provide up to 20 watts of output power in an industry standard package and footprint. These
units are specifically designed to meet the power needs of low profile. All models feature with 4:1 ultra wide input voltage

Testing Configurations P41 Soldering Considerations P48
Input Source Impedance P43 Packaging Information P49
Output Over Current Protection P43 Part Number Structure P49
Output Over Voltage Protection P43 Safety and Installation Instruction P50
Short Circuitry Protection P43 MTBF and Reliability P50
FEATURES
►RAILWAY APPLICATION
►ULTRA LOW QUIESCENT CURRENT
►SINGLE OUTPUT CURRENT UP TO 4.5A
►4:1 ULTRA WIDE INPUT VOLTAGE RANGE
►SIX-SIDED CONTINUOUS SHIELD
►BUILT-IN EMI FILTERS
►INDUSTRY STANDARD PIN-OUT LCD20W SERIES COMPATIBLE
►HIGH EFFICIENCY UP TO 89%
►LOW PROFILE: 2.00 X 1.00 X 0.40 INCH
►FIXED SWITCHING FREQUENCY
►ROHS DIRECTIVE COMPLIANT
►NO MINIMUM LOAD REQUIRED
►INPUT TO OUTPUT ISOLATION: 1600VDC
►INPUT UNDER-VOLTAGE PROTECTION
►OUTPUT OVER-VOLTAGE PROTECTION
►OVER-CURRENT PROTECTION
►OUTPUT SHORT CIRCUIT PROTECTION
►REMOTE ON/OFF CONTROL
►ADJUSTABLE OUTPUT VOLTAGE
OPTIONS
►POSITIVE LOGIC REMOTE ON/OFF
►WITHOUT ON/OFF CONTROL PIN
►WITHOUT TRIM PIN
►HEAT -SINKS AVAILABLE FOR EXTENDED OPERATION
Applications
►Wireless Network
►Telecom/Datacom
►Industry Control System
►Measurement
►Semiconductor Equipment
►Railway System
  TEN 20WIR Series
Application Note
Output Specification
Parameter Model Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage Range
(Vin = Vin(nom) , Full Load , TA=25 °C)
TEN 20-xx10WIR
TEN 20-xx11WIR
TEN 20-xx12WIR
TEN 20-xx13WIR
TEN 20-xx22WIR
TEN 20-xx23WIR
3.267
4.95

All dimensions in Inch (mm)
                                                                                               10 PCS per TUBE
Part Number Structure
Model Number Input Range Output Voltage Output Current
Full Load
Input Current
No Load (1)
Eff (2) (%)
TEN 20-2410WIR 9 ~ 36 VDC 3.3 VDC 4500mA 6mA 85
TEN 20-2411WIR 9 ~ 36 VDC 5 VDC 4000mA 6mA 88
TEN 20-2412WIR 9 ~ 36 VDC 12 VDC 1670mA 6mA 89
TEN 20-2413WIR 9 ~ 36 VDC 15 VDC 1330mA 6mA 88
TEN 20-2422WIR 9 ~ 36 VDC ±12 VDC ±833mA 6mA 88
TEN 20-2423WIR 9 ~ 36 VDC ±15 VDC ±667mA 6mA 89
TEN 20-4810WIR 18 ~ 75 VDC 3.3 VDC 4500mA 4mA 85
TEN 20-4811WIR 18 ~ 75 VDC 5 VDC 4000mA 4mA 88
TEN 20-4812WIR 18 ~ 75 VDC 12 VDC 1670mA 4mA 89
TEN 20-4813WIR 18 ~ 75 VDC 15 VDC 1330mA 4mA 89
TEN 20-4822WIR 18 ~ 75 VDC ±12 VDC ±833mA 4mA 88
TEN 20-4823WIR 18 ~ 75 VDC ±15 VDC ±667mA 4mA 89
TEN 20-7210WIR 43 ~ 160 VDC 3.3 VDC 4500mA 3mA 85
TEN 20-7211WIR 43 ~ 160 VDC 5 VDC 4000mA 3mA 87
TEN 20-7212WIR 43 ~ 160 VDC 12 VDC 1670mA 3mA 88
TEN 20-7213WIR 43 ~ 160 VDC 15 VDC 1330mA 3mA 88
TEN 20-7222WIR 43 ~ 160 VDC ±12 VDC ±833mA 3mA 88
TEN 20-7223WIR 43 ~ 160 VDC ±15 VDC ±667mA 3mA 89
          Note 1.  Typical value at nominal input and no load.         Note 2.  Typical value at nominal input and full load.
TEN 20-2412WIR
Input Voltage
24: 9-36V
48: 18-75V
72: 43-160V
Output Mode
1: Single
2: Dual (±)
Output Voltage
0: 3.3V
1: 5V
2: 12V
3: 15V
Max. Output Power
20W
Feature
WI: Wide Input
R: Railway
  TEN 20WIR Series
Application Note
Specifications can be changed without notice! Make sure you are using the latest documentation, downloadable at www.tracopower.com
    www.tracopower.com Page 50 of 50
Rev. June 14. 2013
Safety and Installation Instruction
Fusing Consideration
Caution: This power module is not internally fused. An input line fuse must always be used.
This encapsulated power module can be used in a wide variety of applications, ranging from simple stand-alone operation to an
integrated part of sophisticated power architecture. To maximum flexibility, internal fusing is not included, however, to achieve
maximum safety and system protection, always use an input line fuse. The safety agencies require a slow-blow fuse with maximum
rating of 4A for TEN 20-24xxWIR modules and 2A for TEN 20-48xxWIR modules and 1A for TEN 20-72xxWIR modules. Based on
the information provided in this data sheet on Inrush energy and maximum DC input current, the same type of fuse with lower rating
can be used. Refer to the fuse manufacturer’s data for further information.
MTBF and Reliability
The MTBF of TEN 20WIR SERIES of DC/DC converters has been calculated using
Bellcore TR-NWT-000332 Case I: 50% stress, Operating Temperature at 40C° (Ground fixed and controlled environment ). The